REVISED NOTICE OF FINAL FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS
AND DECISION OF THE CITY OF PORTLAND REVIEW
BODY ON AN APPEAL ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION –
TYPE II PROCESS
CASE FILE:
REVIEW BY:
WHEN:
WHERE:

LU 16-249021 AD
3938 NE Cleveland Avenue

Adjustment Commission
Tuesday, April 21, 2017, 2:30 PM
1900 SW Fourth Ave., Room 2500A
Portland, OR 97201

The administrative decision for this case, published on January 4, 2017, was appealed to the
Adjustment Committee by the applicant.
The Adjustment Committee modified the administrative decision of approval and granted the
appeal. The original analysis, findings and conclusion have been revised by the Adjustment
Committee and follow. This decision is available on line:
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429&

GENERAL INFORMATION
Appellant/Applicant: Simone Goldfeder, contact sgoldfeder@constructiveform.com
Constructive Form Architecture and Design LLC
1222 SW Broadway
Portland, OR 97205
Owners:

Laura Cannon and Ryan C Fisher
3938 NE Cleveland Avenue
Portland, OR 97212

Site Address:

3938 NE Cleveland Avenue

Legal Description:
Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:

BLOCK 18 LOT 12, ALBINA HMSTD
R010503930
1N1E22DD 05600
2630

Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:

Boise, contact boiselanduse@gmail.com
North-Northeast Business Assoc, contact at chair@nnebaportland.org
Northeast Coalition of Neighborhoods, contact Jessica Rojas at 503-3885030.

Findings, Conclusions and Decision of the Adjustment Committee
LU 16-249021 AD

Proposal::
The applicant proposes to finalize construction of a new one-story addition to the existing house
on this site. The proposed addition is attached to the rear of the house and is 700 square feet in
footprint. The north side building wall measures 49.5 feet in length, and varies in height from
11.3 feet to 15 feet. No changes are proposed to the front façade of the house. The addition is for
the household’s use, and will have an interior connection to the existing house; an accessory
dwelling unit (ADU) is not proposed. A new home office, living room, laundry area and full
bathroom are proposed.
Construction of the addition was underway (building permit #16-186870 RS) when it was
determined that the new building wall was incorrectly located within the minimum side building
setback. The R2.5 Zone requires a distance of at least 5 feet from the side property line to the
exterior face of the building wall. The applicant is requesting an Adjustment to reduce the
minimum required north side setback from 5 feet to 4 feet-5 inches for the building wall with a 4inch gutter. An eave is not proposed within the reduced setback area.
ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: A single family house and detached accessory structure are located on the
5,000 square-foot site. The site slopes slightly upward from the street near the front property
line and is generally level elsewhere. While the house is located close to the north property line
(approximately 4.5 feet), it is over 21 feet from the south property line. A driveway and detached
accessory structure are located near the south property line. Single-dwelling houses are located
on adjacent sites to the north, west and south. The driveway for the house to the north is
located near the site’s north boundary.
Development on the subject block is similar to the subject site as it consists mainly of detached
single-dwelling houses on 5,000 square-foot lots. A notable difference between the block
development and the subject site is that building footprints and building coverage are relatively
small compared with the subject site. Most block sites have open, landscaped back yards with
few if any detached structures.
Commercial and high-density residential development is located along N. Williams Avenue,
approximately 250 feet to the west of the site and NE Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard,
approximately 900 feet to the east of the site.
Zoning: The R2.5 designation is one of the City’s single-dwelling zones intended to preserve land
for housing and to promote housing opportunities for individual households. The zone implements
the Comprehensive Plan policies and designations for single-dwelling housing.
The “a”-Alternative Design Density overlay is intended to allow increased density that meets
design compatibility requirements. It fosters owner-occupancy, focuses development on vacant
sites, preserves existing housing stock, and encourages new development that is compatible
with the surrounding residential neighborhood. This proposal is not using any provisions of the
“a” overlay.
Land Use History: City records indicate there are no prior land use reviews for this site.
Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed November 16, 2016.
The following Bureaus have responded with no issues or concerns regarding the Adjustment; their
respective requirements will apply at the building permit review stage:




Bureau of Environmental Services (Exhibit E-1);
Bureau of Transportation Engineering (Exhibit E-2);
Water Bureau (Exhibit E-3);

2

Findings, Conclusions and Decision of the Adjustment Committee
LU 16-249021 AD





Fire Bureau (Exhibit E-4);
Site Development Section of BDS (Exhibit E-5); and
Life Safety Plans Examiner of BDS (Exhibit E-6).

Neighborhood Review: Three written responses were received in response to the proposal: two
from notified property owners and one from the Neighborhood Association.
1. The neighbor to the south of the site has no objection to the proposed design or the
Adjustment (Exhibit F-1).
2. The neighbors to the north of the site, adjacent to the proposed reduced side setback, have the
following concerns regarding the proposal (Exhibit F-2):

Privacy concerns regarding the proposed two large windows and door the north side.

Excess lighting concerns regarding the proposed three exterior lighting fixtures at the
north setback.

Property has been used as an Airbnb without proper notification of adjacent neighbors.
Staff response: Concerns about privacy and glare from lighting are related to the Adjustment
request. These issues are discussed under the Approval Criteria section below. The applicant
states that the property is not proposed for an ADU or an accessory short term rental (ASTR).
Currently no permits are requested or issued for these accessory uses on the subject site.
This issue is not relevant to the proposed Adjustment. Concerns over Zoning Code
noncompliant use of the property should be directed to the Bureau of Development Services
Code Compliance Section, 503-823-CODE.
3. The Boise Neighborhood Association discussed the proposal at their November 28, 2016
neighborhood meeting and wrote in support of the Adjustment (Exhibit F-3).
ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.805.010 Purpose of Adjustment Reviews
The regulations of the zoning code are designed to implement the goals and policies of the
Comprehensive Plan. These regulations apply city-wide, but because of the city's diversity, some
sites are difficult to develop in compliance with the regulations. The adjustment review process
provides a mechanism by which the regulations in the zoning code may be modified if the
proposed development continues to meet the intended purpose of those regulations. Adjustments
may also be used when strict application of the zoning code's regulations would preclude all use of
a site. Adjustment reviews provide flexibility for unusual situations and allow for alternative ways
to meet the purposes of the code, while allowing the zoning code to continue providing certainty
and rapid processing for land use applications.

33.805.040 Adjustment Approval Criteria
Adjustment requests will be approved if the review body finds that the applicant has shown that
approval criteria A. through F. below have been met.
A. Granting the adjustment will equally or better meet the purpose of the regulation to be
modified; and
Findings: The relevant portions of the purpose statement for side setbacks are as follows
(excerpt from 33.110.220.A):
 They maintain light, air, separation for fire protection, and access for fire-fighting;
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The Fire Bureau has no concerns about the proposed Adjustment (Exhibit E-4).



They reflect the general building scale and placement of houses in the city's
neighborhoods;
They promote a reasonable physical relationship between residences;

The proposed addition combines with the existing house to create a north wall that is
approximate 80 feet in length and between 11 feet and 15 feet in height. The adjacent house
to the north is located approximately 7.5 feet from the site’s north boundary. This 7.5 setback
area contains the driveway for the house. Despite the long wall created by the addition, the
driveway on the adjacent property and the moderate height of the addition result in a
reasonable physical relationship between the two houses.
An assessment of existing development on the subject block shows no examples of a similar
80-foot building wall length. Existing houses vary in length, generally between 50 and 60 feet.
Despite this long wall, the wall itself is moderate in height, the hallway element of the addition
is narrow, and the existing house footprint is small. Additionally, the applicant’s site plan
shows that 2,000 square feet of building coverage is proposed on the site, meeting the
maximum of 2,250 square feet.


They promote options for privacy for neighboring properties;

Hallway windows. Two large windows are proposed at three feet above grade with an opening
of approximately 8 feet tall and 7 feet wide are proposed for the hallway connecting the
existing house and the addition. The applicant states that because the hallway ceiling is tall
and because of the existing 6-foot tall fence, views from these windows are of the sky only;
there are no views from these windows to the north neighbor’s site. Thus, there are no privacy
impacts on the north neighbor due to the presence of this window. The applicant has
proposed a higher fence, which is discussed under Criterion B. A condition is added under
Crition B that requires a fence, but limits the height to 6 feet. This criterion is met.
Access door. The development of the subject site is clustered at the north portion of the site, in
part to follow the existing house wall, and in part to preserve adequate open area and privacy
at the south portion of the site for the resident household. The addition of a door in the
reduced setback area allows access to the north side yard, as an existing door is removed for
the remodel and addition. The applicant states that because there’s an existing path at the
north side of the house, and it makes sense to extend that path and to include an access door.
Further, the applicant states that an accessory dwelling unit is not proposed on the site, so
infrequent use of the north side yard is expected for the resident household’s general access
and maintenance of a residential site.
Because of the above reasons, this criterion is met.
 They require larger front setbacks than side and rear setbacks to promote open,
visually pleasing front yards; (and)
 They provide adequate flexibility to site a building so that it may be compatible with
the neighborhood, fit the topography of the site, allow for required outdoor areas,
and allow for architectural diversity;”
The proposed addition does not affect the front yard of the house. The site plan shows that a
10-foot front setback is provided, which is greater than the proposed north side yard setback
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of 4-feet 5-inches. A generous setback of approximately 21 feet is provided from the south
side setback. These site and building conditions allow the addition to generally follow the
position of the existing house’s north wall, and allow for a pleasing and private rear outdoor
area for the site. This criterion is met.
B. If in a residential zone, the proposal will not significantly detract from the livability or
appearance of the residential area, or if in an OS, C, E, or I zone, the proposal will be
consistent with the classifications of the adjacent streets and the desired character of the
area; and
Findings: For this criterion, the residential area is defined as including all properties located
on the subject site’s block.
The north building wall is approximately 80 feet in length and is located within the north side
yard setback, while building walls in the surrounding residential area are significantly shorter
in length and thus affords more open area and privacy. While the overall proposal would be
more consistent with the character of the residential area if the hallway element were absent,
as this would break up the long wall and create open space between the existing house and a
new detached accessory structure, exterior construction of the addition is almost complete. It
would be a significant loss if removal of the structure were required. Other mitigation should
be employed to ensure that the proposal will not significantly detract from the livability of the
residential area.
While the new addition wall is moderate in height, varying from 11 feet to 15 feet tall, a tunnel
effect is created when combined with the applicant’s proposal for an 8-foot tall fence along the
north property line. To minimize significant impacts of appearance and livability of the
residential area, the fence height must be maintained at no more than six feet. This height is
consistent with CPTED (Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design) policies and
promotes privacy but reduces the cavernous or tunnel-like effect created by overly tall fences
in proximity to long building walls. While a 6-foot high fence is reasonable at this north
property line location, tall evergreen shrubs are an acceptable alternative to the fence. With
the condition for a maximum 6-foot tall fence or continuous row of evergreen shrubs, this
criterion is met.
C.

If more than one adjustment is being requested, the cumulative effect of the adjustments
results in a project which is still consistent with the overall purpose of the zone; and
Findings: Only one Adjustment is requested. This criterion does not apply.

D.

City-designated scenic resources and historic resources are preserved; and
Findings: City designated scenic resources are shown on the zoning map by the ‘s’
overlay; historic resources are designated by a large dot, and by historic and conservation
districts. There are no such resources present on the site. This criterion does not apply.

E.

Any impacts resulting from the adjustment are mitigated to the extent practical; and
Findings: Potential impacts on privacy are discussed under Criteria A above. To reduce
impacts on the appearance of the residential area, fence height should be limited along
the north property line as discussed under Criterion B.
The applicant proposes three exterior lights for the north side yard. The north neighbor is
concerned about glare from proposed exterior lights (Exhibit F-2). To reduce or mitigate
the potential impact of glare on the neighbor’s property, all proposed lighting on the site
must meet the glare standard of Zoning Code Section 33.262.080. Proposed exterior
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lighting must be reviewed for compliance with this standard at the building permit review
stage. With the conditions referenced and stated above, this criterion is met.
F.

If in an environmental zone, the proposal has as few significant detrimental
environmental impacts on the resource and resource values as is practicable;
Findings: Environmental overlay zones are designated on the Official Zoning Maps with
either a lowercase “p” (Environmental Protection overlay zone) or a “c” (Environmental
Conservation overlay zone). As the site is not within an environmental zone, this criterion
is not applicable.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior to
the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS
The applicant proposes to finalize construction of a new one-story addition to the existing house
on this site. Construction of the addition was underway (building permit #16-186870 RS) when it
was determined that the new building wall was incorrectly located within the minimum side
building setback. The applicant requests an Adjustment to reduce the minimum required north
side setback from 5 feet to 4 feet-5 inches for the building wall with a 4-inch gutter. An eave is
not proposed within the reduced setback area.
The new addition wall varies in height from 11.3 feet to 15 feet. No changes are proposed to the
front façade of the house. The addition is for the household’s use, and will have an interior
connection to the existing house; an accessory dwelling unit (ADU) or accessory short-term rental
(ASTR) is not proposed.
Aspects of the proposal create affect the livability and appearance of the residential area, and
therefore, conditions of approval are required in order to meet the applicable Adjustment approval
criteria. Because the north side building wall, including the existing house, is over 80 feet in
length, the fence height should be limited to 6 feet instead of the 8-foot tall fence proposed by the
applicant. The lower fence height will reduce the tunnel-like atmosphere of the north side yard.
To ensure that glare from lights is not intrusive or excessive on neighboring properties, lighting
levels must comply with the glare standard contained in Zoning Code Chapter 33.262, Off-Site
Impacts. The applicant must submit a lighting plan at time of building permit revision review to
determine compliance with this standard.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
The appellant/applicant prevailed, and the decision was modified to delete Conditions B
and C of the administrative decision.
Grant the appeal and modify the administrative decision of approval as follows:
Approval of an Adjustment to reduce the minimum required north side setback from 5 feet to 4
feet-5 inches for the building wall with a 4-inch gutter and no eave, per the approved site plans,
Exhibits C-1 (signed and dated December 28, 2016) and C-2B, and C-3B, subject to the following
conditions:
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A. As part of the building permit revision application submittal for permit #16-186870 RS,
the following development-related conditions (B through E) must be noted on each of the 4
required site plans or included as a sheet in the numbered set of plans. The sheet on
which this information appears must be labeled "ZONING COMPLIANCE PAGE - Case
File LU 16-249021 AD." All requirements must be graphically represented on the site plan,
landscape, or other required plan and must be labeled "REQUIRED."
B. A fence, maximum 6 feet in height, will be maintained along the north property line
adjacent to the new addition wall. Evergreen shrubs that meet the L3 standard of Chapter
33.248, may be planted either in addition to or instead of the fence.
C. Lighting on the site must meet the glare standard of Zoning Code Section 33.262.080. A
lighting plan must be provided by the applicant and reviewed for compliance with this
glare standard at the building permit revision review stage.
Staff Planner: Marguerite Feuersanger
First Hearing Date: February 7, 2017
These findings and conclusions were adopted by the Adjustment Committee on: February
21, 2017.
By: ________________________________________
Adjustment Committee
Roger Alfred

Date Final Decision Effective/Mailed: February 24, 2017
120th day date: March 4, 2017.
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on September
26, 2016, and was determined to be complete on November 4, 2016.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under the
regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the application is
complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this application was
reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on September 26, 2016.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications within
120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be waived or
extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant did not waive or extend the
120-day review period. Unless further extended by the applicant, the 120 days will expire on
March 4, 2017.
Appeal of this Decision. This decision is final and becomes effective the day the notice of
decision is mailed (noted above). This decision may not be appealed to City Council; however, it
may be challenged by filing a "Notice of Intent to Appeal" with the State Land Use Board of
Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days of the date the decision is mailed, pursuant to ORS 197.0 and
197.830. A fee is required, and the issue being appealed must have been raised by the close of
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the record and with sufficient specificity to afford the review body an opportunity to respond to the
issue. For further information, contact LUBA at 775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, OR
97301-1283. [Telephone: (503)373-1265]
Recording the Final Decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved, the final decision must be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder. A building or zoning permit will be issued only after the final decision is
recorded. The final decision may be recorded on or after February 27, 2017.
The applicant, builder, or a representative may record the final decision as follows:


By Mail: Send the two recording sheets (sent in a separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review Decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to:
Multnomah Count Recorder, PO Box 5007, Portland OR 97208. The recording fee is
identified on the recording sheet. Please include a self-addressed, stamped envelope.



In person: Bring the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land
Use Review Decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah Recorder to the County
Recorder's office located at 501 SE Hawthorne Boulevard, #158, Portland OR 97214. The
recording fee is identified on the recording sheet.

For further information on recording, please call the County Recorder at 503-988-3034.
For further information on your recording documents, please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. This decision expires three years from the date the Final Decision is
rendered unless:




A building permit has been issued, or
The approved activity has begun, or
In situations involving only the creation of lots, and the land decision has been recorded.

Applying for permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit must be
obtained before carrying out this project. At the time they apply for a permit, permittees must
demonstrate compliance with:





All conditions imposed here.
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review.
All requirements of the building code.
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the city.
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EXHIBITS NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED
A. Applicant’s Statement
1. Original Submittal, September 26, 2016
2. Revised Submittal, October 31, 2016
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Site Plan, November 4, 2016 (attached)
2. a. Exterior Building Elevations, November 4, 2016
b. Adjustment Committee Approved Exterior Building Elevations (attached)
3. a. Floor Plan
b. Adjustment Committee Approved Floor Plan (attached)
4. Site Survey, November 23, 2015
5. Building Elevations Existing Main House
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review
3. Water Bureau
4. Fire Bureau
5. Site Development Review Section of BDS
F. Correspondence:
1. Scott Fuller, letter received November 7, 2017, in support of proposal.
2. Alla and Justin Pierce, letter received December 5, 2017, with concerns.
3. Sarah Cantine on behalf of Boise Neighborhood Association, letter received December 5,
2017, in support of proposal.
G. Other:
1. Original LU Application
2. Email to Applicant from M. Feuersanger, requesting additional information, November 3,
2016.
3. Letter providing supplemental information from Applicant, December 19, 2016.
4. Email to M. Feuersanger from Applicant, addressing need for north door access, December
23, 2016.
H. Appeal
1. Appeal Submittal
2. Appealed Decision
3. Notice of Appeal
4. NOA Mailing list
5. Committee Packet Memo
6. Letter from Alla and Justin Pierce, February 6, 2017
(Received During Hearing)
7. Staff Presentation Powerpoint file
8. Letter from Erin C. Marquiss, February 7, 2017
9. Letter from Sarah MacKenzie and Jennifer Knight, February 7, 2017
10. Letter from Ryan Fisher, property owner, February 7, 2017
11. 1st Letter from Simone Goldfeder, applicant, February 7, 2017
12. 2nd Letter from Simone Goldfeder, applicant, February 7, 2017
13. Photos from Simone Goldfeder, applicant, February 7, 2017
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